

Food Contact Declaration

SABOSTAB® UV 119

Chemical Name: (a) 1,3,5-Triazine-2,4,6-triamine, N₂,N₂'-1,2-ethanediylbis[N₂-[3-[[4,6-bis[butyl(1,2,2,6,6-pentamethyl-4-piperidiny]amino]-1,3,5-triazin-2-yl]amino]propyl]-N',N''-dibutyl-N',N''-bis(1,2,2,6,6-pentamethyl-4-piperidinyl)-

(b) Butanedioic acid, 1,4-dimethyl ester, polymer with 4-hydroxy-2,2,6,6-tetramethyl-1-piperidineethanol

CAS No.: (a) 106990-43-6; (b) 65447-77-0

EU

This product is in accordance with the relevant requirements defined in Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 and Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 (as amended by Regulation (EU) No 2025/351).

Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011

Ref. No. 92470; 60800

SML (mg/kg food):

- CAS106990-43-6: 0,05

- CAS 65447-77-0: 30

Known NIAS (non-intentionally added substances) have been assessed in line with Article 3 of Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 and Article 3a of Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011. This product does not contain known NIAS that may be relevant for further risk assessments of the downstream business operators.

US

This product is deemed suitable for use as an indirect food additive in the FDA regulation(s) listed below, in accordance with 21 CFR §174.5.

21 CFR §178.2010 Antioxidants and/or stabilizers for polymers

Polymers: olefin polymers (§177.1520(c))

Max conc. (%): 0,08

Conditions: B - H (§ 176.170(c) Table 2)

Food types: I, II, IV-B, VI-A, VI-B, VII-B, VIII (§ 176.170(c) Table 1)

Polymers: olefin polymers (§177.1520(c), items 1.1a, 1.1b, 1.2, 1.3)

Max conc. (%): 0,06

Conditions: B - H (§ 176.170(c) Table 2)

Food types: III, IV-A, V, VI-C, VII-A (§ 176.170(c) Table 1)

SOUTH AMERICA

MERCOSUR/GMC/RES. N° 39/19

Ref. No. 92470; 60800

LME (mg/kg):

- CAS106990-43-6: 0,05
- CAS 65447-77-0: 30

Brazil regulación RDC 326/2019

Ref. No. 92470; 60800

LME (mg/kg):

- CAS106990-43-6: 0,05
- CAS 65447-77-0: 30

CHINA

This product is in accordance with the relevant requirements defined in the National Standards GB 4806.1-2016 (General Safety Requirements on Food Contact Materials and Articles) and GB9685-2016 (Standard for uses of Additives in Food Contact Materials and Articles).

GB9685 - Permitted Additives in Food Contact Plastics

FCA 0531; FCA0702

Permitted plastics: PE, PP

Max concentration (%): 0,1

SML(T) (mg/kg):

- CAS 106990-43-6: 0,05
- CAS 108-78-1 (melamine): 2,5 (1 for infants and young children)
- CAS 65447-77-0: 30

JAPAN

This product is in accordance with the relevant requirements defined in Specifications and Standards for Food, Food Additives, Etc. (MHV Notice No. 370, 1959).

Positive List 30th November 2023 (as amended on 27th September 2024) - Appendix 1, Table 2:

Serial No. 472; 285

Permitted polymer groups and related maximum use levels (wt%):

<u>Group 1</u>	<u>Group 2</u>	<u>Group 3</u>	<u>Group 4</u>	<u>Group 5</u>
0,4	0,4	0,4	-	0,4

The information and data contained in this document have been set up to Sabo's best knowledge. Data and results are based on controlled or lab work and must be confirmed by the customer by testing for its intended conditions of use. Nothing herein shall be construed as a representation or warranty, express or implied, in particular not as to the merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose or any other matter with respect to the Sabo products. The Sabo products are manufactured for sale to customers for use in a wide range of applications. The customer remains responsible for determining whether or not the Sabo products purchased by the customer are suitable to the applications intended by the customer. Any advice or recommendation of use or application of any of the Sabo products shall be considered as non-binding and voluntary advice. Unless explicitly agreed otherwise between Sabo and the customer, Sabo shall not, under any circumstances, be liable for any incidental, indirect, special, consequential, exemplary or punitive damages as well as for damages based on loss of use, lost production, cost of capital, loss of goodwill, loss of contract, lost revenues, loss of profit or loss of business incurred, suffered or paid by the customer and all other persons.